(b) Interest Rate Risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

   The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arise mainly from interest bearing
borrowings. The Group’s and the Company’s policies are to obtain the most favourable interest rates
available. Any surplus funds of the Group and of the Company will be placed with licensed financial
institutions to generate interest income.

   Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

   Fixed Rate Instruments

   The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis on the fixed rates financial instruments is not disclosed as
the interest-bearing financial instruments carry fixed interest rates where the Group and the Company
believe that no reasonably possible change in the risk variable could affect the results of the Group
and of the Company materially.

   Floating Rate Instruments

   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest
rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

 Group

2018 2017

RM RM

 Increase/
 (Decrease)

 Increase/
 (Decrease)

Effects on profit after tax/equity

Increase of 100 basis points (bp)  (2,953)  (401)

Decrease of 100 bp  2,953  401

   (c) Equity Price Risk

   The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments.
The quoted equity instruments in Malaysia are listed on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and the
quoted instruments in overseas are listed on the listing platforms overseas. These instruments are
classified as fair value through profit or loss financial assets. The Group does not have exposure to
commodity price risk.

   Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

   A 10% (2017: 10%) increase in the market price of the investment as at the end of the reporting